
                                 

 

NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

 
 
 

 
TENDER 

FOR 
SALE OF USED MACHINES   

 
“AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” 

 
Tender No. NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12 

 
 
 
 

AT 
 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
 

TEL: 044-22252335/6/7       FAX: 044-22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in      Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 



                                 

  NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in           Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12    Dated:- 28.11.2011  
 
M/s 
 
 
 
 

Subject:      Sale of Used Machines on as is where is basis. 
Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12 

 
Dear Sir, 
 
Tender document in respect of sale of old machines as per list given at Annexure-A, containing ______ pages 
as details given at page 3 (Index) are forwarded herewith.  
Please note that the sealed tenders duly filled in will be received in the office of the General Manager on or 
before 14.12.2011 up to 3 p.m.  
The price can be quoted for any Machine(s) or all the Machines as given at Annexure-A of the Tender 
Document. 
The tender should be signed and dated by the Authorized Signatory in all the pages including the pages 
provided for in the Tender Document. 
The General Manager reserves the right to accept /reject any or all offers. 
This letter shall form the part of the contract and must be signed and returned along with the tender documents.    
 
 
For General Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

2



                                 

 

  NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in           Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
Ref. No:- NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12               Dated:- 28.11.2011 
 
 

INDEX 
 
S.No. Description Page No. 

 
1 Cover  Page 1 

 
2 Covering Letter to Tender Document 2 

 
3 Index 3 

 
4 Notice Inviting Tender 4  - 5 

 
5 Instructions to the Tenderers 6 

 
6 Form of Tender  7, 8 

 
7 Commercial and  General Terms & Conditions 9, 11 

 
8 
 

Annexure - A 12-16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



                                 

 NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in           Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
 
Ref. No:- NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12               Dated:- 28.11.2011 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
Sealed tenders are hereby invited on behalf of the General Manager, NSIC Technical 
Services Centre (Chennai), Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate Ekkaduthangal, 
Chennai – 600 032 from Industry owners, Machines Traders, Individuals and others who 
are interested in buying old/used machines tools and equipments as per list given at 
Annexure-A (As is where is bases) so as to reach to General Manager, NSIC-Technical 
Services Centre (Chennai), Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate Ekkaduthangal, 
Chennai – 600 032 up to 3 p.m. on 14.12.2011   The details as summarized below:- 
 
a) Name of the Machines and equipments As per Annexure-A 

 
b) Earnest Money Deposit 5% of the quoted price against each 

machine & should be rounded off 
to the nearest 500 on higher sides. 
(Example: if calculated EMD is 
Rs.501 than Rs.1000/- is to be 
deposited as EMD against each 
machine). 

c) Cost of Tender Document Rs. 500/- (non-refundable) 

d) Machines and equipments Lifting Time Within 10 days from the date of 
awarding the order  

e) Last date of submission of completed 
tender documents 

14.12.2011 up to 3 p.m 
 

f) Date of issue of Tender  28.11.2011 From 10.30 AM  
 

4



                                 

1. Tender Documents may be obtained in persons from our office against payment of 
Rs.500/- by cash or crossed Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd A/c 
NTSC.” payable at Chennai and also can be downloaded from our web site 
www.nsic.co.in from 28.11.2011 to 14.12.2011 up to 2 p.m. 

 
2.  In case Tender Document is downloaded from web site, the cost of Tender 

Document should be enclosed with the Tender by way of Demand Draft/Pay Order 
in favour of “NSIC Ltd A/c NTSC.” payable at Chennai. 

 
3.  The other Terms and Conditions applicable to this tender have been incorporated 

in the tender documents. 
 

4.  The Competent Authority reserves the right to reject all or any tender wholly or 
partly without assigning any reason whatsoever. The Centre is also not bound to 
accept the highest offer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 



                                 

  NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in           Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
Ref. No:- NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12                Dated:- 28.11.2011 
 

INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS 
 
The Tender shall be submitted in accordance with these instructions and any tender not 
conforming thereto is liable to be rejected. These instructions shall form the part of the 
tender and contract. 
 

1. The tender should be submitted in sealed cover super scribed as “TENDER 
FOR USED MACHINES”. 

 
2. In case Tender Document is downloaded from web site, the cost of Tender 

Document should be enclosed with the Tender by way of Demand Draft/Pay 
Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd A/c NTSC.” payable at Chennai. 

 
3. The tender shall be completed in all respect (should be signed and dated by the 

Authorized Signatory in all pages). The tender received without tender fee 
shall be rejected outright. The offers without Earnest Money Deposit will be 
rejected 

 
4. Earnest Money deposit: – 5% of the quoted price against each machine should be 

rounded off to the nearest 500 on higher sides. (Example: if calculated EMD 
is Rs.501 than Rs.1000/- is to be deposited as EMD against each machine) 
shall be submitted along with the tender as Earnest Money Deposit by Demand 
Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd A/c NTSC.” payable at Chennai. 

 
5. The Tenderers are free to inspect the tendered machines at the NSIC-Technical 

Services Centre from 10.30 am to 4.30 pm on the working days from Monday to 
Friday w.e.f. 28.11.2011 to 14.12.2011 up to 2 p. m. 

 
6 

 



                                 

 NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in           Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12               Dated:- 28.11.2011 

 
FORM OF TENDER 

The General Manager   
NSIC- Technical Services Centre  
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 
(A Govt. Of India Enterprise ) 
Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate  
Ekkaduthangal, Chennai – 600 032 

 
Subject:  Offer for Used machines on as is where is basis 

Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12 
 
Dear Sir, 
HAVING EXAMINED AND PERUSED THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS  

1. Notice Inviting Tender 
2. Instruction To The Tenderers  
3. Form Of Tender 
4. Terms & Conditions For Disposal 

 
I/We hereby submit our quoted rates in the enclosed format as Annexure-A. The validity 
of the offer is 30 days from the last date of submission of tenders. Should our tender be 
accepted I/We agree:- 
 

1. A Sum of Rs.___________(Rupees___________________ 
________________________________________ Only) which is 5% of the 
quoted price against  each machine should be rounded off to the nearest 
500 on higher sides. (Example: if calculated EMD is Rs.501 than 
Rs.1000/- is to be deposited as EMD against each machine) is furnished 
as Earnest Money Deposit shall be retained by NSIC-Technical Services 
Centre on account of security deposit 

7 



                                 

2. The tender document along with your delivery instructions shall constitute 
the bind contract between us and NSIC Technical services Centre, Chennai.  

3. In the event of failure to take delivery of the machines within stipulated time 
of 10 days period in full you shall be at liberty to forfeit the Earnest Money 
Deposited.     

4. Earnest money will be refunded to us without any interest thereof, if our 
tender is not accepted.  

 
Enclosed Annexure-A 
 
 
 
 

BUYER’S SIGNATURE 
Buyer’s Name & Seal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 



                                 

 NSIC 
ISO 9001: 2008 

NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in           Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
Ref. No:- NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12             Dated:- 28.11.2011 
 
 

COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

Subject:  Offer for Used machines on as is where is basis 
Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12 

 
 
Sealed Tenders are hereby invited for disposal of used machines on “as is where is 
basis”. The Machines are available at NSIC Technical Services Centre, Chennai as per 
following terms & conditions: 
 
1. Tenderers shall submit their offers in a sealed cover super scribed as “Tender for 

Used Machines” at NTSC Chennai on or before 14.12.2011 up to 3 P.M. 
 
2. The machines as details mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender are offered for sale 

on “AS IS WHERE AND AS IS WHAT BASIS” without any guarantee as to the 
condition of any items to be sold. The purchaser shall not be entitled to raise any 
objection on the ground that the general description of the machine does not tally 
with the items or any item does not tally with the items of which delivery is affected. 
The description of the machines is believed to be correct and sold with the 
assumption that the purchaser had inspected it and fully aware about the conditions of 
the machines. The purchaser is not entitled to raise any objection at a later date 
regarding the description, conditions, and quality etc. of the machines or for non –
delivery of any items. 

 
3. Tenderers are strictly advised to quote their rates separately for individual machines. 

Offer containing Lump sum amount for group of machines will not be considered and 
same would be liable for rejection 

9 



                                 

4. The Tender should be accompanied with the Earnest Money Deposit equivalent to 
5% of the quoted price against each machine should be rounded off to the nearest 
500 on higher sides. (Example: if calculated EMD is Rs.501 than Rs.1000/- is to be 
deposited as EMD against each machine) & total of each machine EMD total 
quoted price in the form of a Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd A/c 
NTSC.” payable at Chennai.  No Cheque or cash shall be accepted.  The offers 
without Earnest Money Deposit will be rejected. 

 
5. Tenderers shall take into account the cost of labour & cartage etc. before quoting the 

rates. In this regard no extra claim what so ever shall be entertained by the Centre. 
 
6. The validity of the offer shall be of 30 days from the last date of submission of the 

offer. 
 
7. The General Manager, NSIC-TSC, Chennai reserves all the rights to accept or reject 

any or all the offers. The Centre is also not bound to accept the highest offer. 
 
8. The offer should be made in the Tender form enclosed marked tender no. 

NTSC(CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12 dated 28.11.2011 
  
9. The tenders will be opened at NTSC-Chennai on 14.12.2011 at 4 p.m. The Tenderers 

or their authorized representatives (One person only) may be present at the time of 
opening of the tender. 

 
10. The EMD deposited by the highest successful Tenderers shall be adjusted against the 

payment towards cost of the machine. The EMD of unsuccessful Tenderers will be 
refunded within two months after announcement of the decision and no interest will 
be payable on this account.  

 
11. The successful Tenderers shall lift the Machine(s) from NTSC- Chennai Premises 

within 10 days from the date of issue of award letter.  In case the Machine is not 
lifted within the stipulated period, The Earnest Money Deposit shall be forfeited. 

 
12.  All responsibility related to labour P.F., ESI, Insurance etc. as applicable will   be of 

the successful Tenderers.  NSIC shall not be responsible for the same. 
 
13. The highest/successful Tenderers should deposit by Demand Draft/Pay Order the 

offered price along with all Taxes & duties applicable in favour of “NSIC Ltd A/c 
NTSC.” payable at Chennai before lifting the Machine.  

10 



                                 

14. The machines are being sold on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”. They are being sold on 
the assumption that the Tenderers have inspected them and know what they are 
buying and the principles of “CAVEAT EMPTOR” shall apply and no reliance must 
be placed on any description of machine plant etc. 

 
15.  The successful Tenderers shall make all arrangements for lifting of the machine at   
        their own cost. 
 
16. All the communication shall be addressed to: 
 

The General Manager, 
NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 
(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in          Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
 
17.  The decision of the NSIC Technical Services Centre, Chennai will be final and    
       binding on the Tenderers.  
 
18.  In the event of any dispute the legal matter shall be subjected to the    jurisdiction of 

Chennai / Chennai court only. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



                               
  

ANNXURE A 
Subject:  Offer for Used machines on as is where is basis 

Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/MKTG/06/Disposal-1/11-12 
 

 
ISO 9001-2008 

NSIC – Technical Services Centre, Chennai 

List of Used Machine under Sale on “As Is Where Is Basis” 
 Basic Price Quoted by Tenderer, Taxes & 

Govt. levies are extra as applicable 
 Mark On 
Machine 

 Particulars of Stores  Qty. 

Rs. Rupees in Words EMD Rs 
NT 2 Herry Jost Hacksaw M/C One    
NT 3 600 Ton Hydralic Press One    
NT 5/1           
NT 5/2 Lasting Jack 

One    

NT 9 Swing Arm Clicker 
One     

NT 21 Motor Cylindrical Bed Sewing 
M/C With1/3 Hp Motor 

One      

NT 37 Shearing M/C 
One      

NT 40 Pounding M/C ( Trsfd Frm 
Dindigul) 

One      

NT 41 Bending Tool (Hydraluic) 
One      

NT 45 Hand Eyeletting Tools 
One    

NT 47 Weighing M/C 
One    

NT 48 Welt Attaching M/C -
bruggi(unido) 

One    

NT 49 

VICKERS SPERRY OF INDIA  
- 150 LTRS X 7.5 HP , X 1500 
RPM  HYDRAULIC POWER 
UNIT USE WITH ND 1080 

One    

NT 53 
HYDRAULIC PIPE BENDING 
M/C 

One    

NT 56 

PORTABLE PLATFORM 
SCALE -AVERY OF INDIA -
ABA CAPACITY 1000KG OR 1 
TONNE PLATFORMSIZE:965 
*905MM M/C NO.C-774365 

One    

NT 57 WELDING TRANSFORMER 
One    

NT 58 HYDRAULIC CLICKER One    

NT 60 PTC OKHLA LATHE MODEL 
006/040 

One    

12



                                 

NT 61 PUNCHING AND 
EYELETTING W.O NO. 

One    

NT 64 STRAP CUTTING MACHINE 
5/17/0000 

One    

NT 66 LIGHTING AND BUFFING 
MACHINE  

One    

NT 69 WINKLE CHASER -PDTC (m) One    

NT 72 

ELECTRIC DISCHARGE 
MACHINE, MODEL ELECTRA 
DMS 5030 A WITH MZA 
GENERA- TOR (SPARK 
EROSION) 

One    

NT 74 

M-252 SWING ARM CLICKER 
- JAPAN MODEL TFD TO 
PH.II FOR TRAINING & JOB 
WORK 

One    

NT 75 UPPER FOLDING M/C( 
PHASE-II) 

One    

  LEATHER TESTING 
MACHINE 

One    

NT 77  LASTOMETER One    

  FOOTWEAR MACHINERY 
WITH SPARES 

    

NT 79 CEMENTING PRESS One    

NT 82 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 83 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 84 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 85 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 86 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 87 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 88 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 89 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 90 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

 
13



                               
  

NT 91 NIBBLING MACHINE One    

NT 92 BUFFING & POLISHING One    

NT 93 MOULDING MACHINE One    

NT 95 WINKLE CHASER One    

NT 96 LASTING One    

NT 97 LASTING One    

NT 98 BUFFING MACHINE One    

NT 99 SCORING MACHINE One    

NT 100 STITCHING MACHINE One    

NT 101 BENDING M/C INCLUDING 
BENDING TOOLS FOR 

One    

NT 103 

E.C.BRAND TYPE 16" T 
METAL MASTER METAL 
CUTTING, BAND SAW 
MACHINE WITH ALL STD. 
EQUIPMENTS INCLUDING 3 
HP MOTOR STARTER 

One    

 NT 134 
SHOE MAKER KNIVES - 
PARTS OF SHOE MAKING 
M/C 

LOT    

  SHOE MAKING MACHINE     

NT 104 HEAVY DUTY SKIVING M/C One    

NT 105 SOLE SPLITTING MACHINE One    

NT 106 TOE PUFF CUTTING 
MACHINE 

One    

NT 107 POLISHING M/C  One    

  SHOE MAKING MACHINE     

NT 108 STRAP CUTTING One    

NT 109 COUNTER MOULDING One    

NT 112 DUST COLLECTING M/C 
ETC. 

One    

  SHOE MAKING MACHINE & 
ASSEMBLY 

    

 
14



                               
  

NT 114  SHOE LASTING One    

NT 115 TOE LASTING MACHINE One    

NT 116 HUNI CONTROL SYSTEM One    

NT 117/1              
NT 117/2               
NT 117/3                    
NT 117/4                      
NT 117/5                
NT 117/6                         

M190 Die Sharpener 

ONE    

NT 118/1                 
NT 118/2 

M381 St. Edge Folding 
ONE    

NT 119 M60 Scouring ONE    

NT 120 M420 Stamping ONE    

NT 121 M460 Welt Attachment ONE    

NT 122 M440 Sole Grooving ONE    

NT 123/1               
NT 123/2                         
NT 123/3                       
NT 123/4                    
NT 123/5            
NT 123/6                                          

M50 Nibbling 

ONE 
EACH 

   

 
 

15



                               
  

NT 124/1                
NT 124/2                    
NT 124/3                   
NT 124/4                    
NT 124/5                
NT 124/6           
NT 124/7                        
NT 124/8                  
NT 124/9                   
NT 124/10                        
NT 124/11                    
NT 124/12 

Seam Robbing Tool 

ONE 
EACH 

   

NT 126 M280 Combined Finishing ONE    

NT 127 M-271 Heavy duty strap cutting ONE    

NT 128  Flayers Tool Kits LOT    

NR 129 Cobbler tool kits LOT    

NT 130 Leather tool kit LOT    

NT 132 SOLE GROOVING MACHINE ONE    

NT 133 SOLE EDGE TRIMMING 
MACHINE 

ONE    

NT 135 DYNEX PUMP WITH MOTOR ONE    

Total EMD Rs.  

 
 

---000OOO000--- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 16 


